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INDUSTRY DYNAMICS TECHNOLOGY (DATA VISUALIZATIONS)
LAB

COURSE OBJECTIVES

1 To learn the basic functions and operations of Excel and tableau

1 To explore to design, build, and deploy various charts for applications,
1 To comprehend, design and deploy the label and heat map

1 To understand and deploy dashboard

1 To understand the functions of tableau for data process.

Note: Use the global-superstore from tableau dataset
http://www.tableau.com/sites/default/files/training/global su

perstore.zip

IMPLEMENT THE FOLLOWING USING EXCEL

LIST OF
EXPERIMENTS

1. Create Pie chart for Sales and Sales % by Country (sorted in descending
order)

2. Create Bar chart for Sales by Country by Year (rounded to nearest thousand
and sorted by

Grand Total)

3. Create Line char for Sales by Ship Mode (First Class, Same Day,
Second Class and

Standard Class)

4. Create Scatter chart for Sales by Ship Mode by Country (rounded to the
nearest dollar and sorted by First Class)

5. Create heat map for Sales by Category by Sub-Category (in thousands and
sorted by sales value in descending order)

6. Design and create the label for vendor list

7. Design and create the dash board

IMPLEMENT THE FOLLOWING USING TABLEAU

8. Sales by Ship Mode (First Class, Same Day, Second Class and Standard
Class)
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9. Sales by Ship Mode by Country (rounded to the nearest dollar and sorted by
First Class)

10.

sales value in descending order)

COURSE OUTCOMES

On the successful completion of the course, students will be able to:

Sales by Category by Sub-Category (in thousands and sorted by

CO1:

Enable to create and apply Spread sheet and Tableau for
various data processing

COz:

Gains knowledge to create and design various visualization tools in
Excel and Tableau.

COa3:

Comprehend, create and deploy labels and heat map.

CO4:

Enable to create and apply dashboard for various data processing

CO5:

lllustrate and apply data visualization tool for any data set

K1-K6

K1- Remember, K2- Understand, K3- Apply , K4- Analyze, K5- evaluate and K6-

Create

MAPPING WITH PROGRAMME OUTCOMES:

PO1 | PO2 | PO3 | PO4 | PO5 PO6 | PO7 PO8 | PO PO10
CO1 H H M L M H L L L -
CO2 H M H H H M L L L -
CO3 H H H H H H L L L -
CO4 H M M H M L L L L -
CO5 M H M L H M L L L -

H- High; M-Medium; L-Low
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CONTENTS

S.NO TITLE OF THE PROGRAM PAGE NO
1 CREATE PIE CHART FOR SALES AND SASLES % BY 5
COUNTRY
2. CREATE BAR CHART FOR SALES BY COUNTRY BY YEAR 3
3. CREATE LINE CHAR FOR SALES BY SHIP MODE 11
4 CREATE SCATTER CHART FOR SALES BY SHIP MODE BY 14
COUNTRY
5. CREATE HEAT MAP FOR SALES BY CATEGORY BY SUB- 17
CATEGORY
6. DESIGN AND CREATE THE LABEL FOR VENDOR LIST 20
7. DESIGN AND CREATE THE DASH BOARD 23
8. SALES BY SHIP MODE 26
9. SALES BY SHIP MODE BY COUNTRY 30
10. SALES BY CATEGORY BY SUB - CATEGORY 34
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1 CREATE PIE CHART FOR SALES AND SASLES %
BY COUNTRY

AlM:

TO CREATE PIE CHART FOR SALES AND SASLES % BY COUNTRY USING
EXCEL.

ALGORITHM:

Step 1: START THE PROCESS

Step 2 : OPEN MS EXCEL

Step 3 : IMPORT DATA TO EXCEL

Step 4 : TO SELECT A PIE CHART, SELECT DATA AND INSERT MENU
Step 5: AFTER ADDING THE PERCENTAGE LABEL, THE CHART IS
DISPLAYED

e Step 6: STOP THE PROCESS

SOURCE CODE:

SALES DATASET

| TOTAL DELIVERIES 1,03,184 |

1 United States $50,145.00 49%
United
2 Kingdom $4,756.00 4.60%
3 Switzerland $2,024.00 2.00%
4 Sweden $1,283.00 1.20%
5 Norway $8,473.00 8%
6 Netherlands $3,316.00 3.20%
7 Italy $905.00 0.90%
8 Germany $3,331.00 3.20%
9 France $1,368.00 1.30%
10 Canada $3,478.00 3.40%
11 Belgium $1,151.00 1.10%
12 Belgium $1,151.00 1.10%
13 Austria $ 480.00 0.50%
14 Australia $1,060.00 1%
15 China $16,500.00 16.00%

IER reriyar University — CDOE| Self-Learning Material



QUTPUT.
SALES DATASET

B TOTAL DELIVERIES
N RANK COUNTRY
M 1 United States

¥ 2 United Kingdom
W 3 Switzerland

B 4 Sweden

B 5 Norway

m 5 Metherlands
w7 Italy

W 8 Germany

B 9 France

M 10 Canada

11 Belguim

RESULT :

THUS, THE EXPERIMENT WAS SUCCESSFULLY EXECUTED AND
VERIFIED.
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2 CREATE BAR CHART FOR SALES BY COUNTRY BY
YEAR

AlM :

TO CREATE BAR CHART FOR SALES BY COUNTRY BY YEAR USING
EXCEL

ALGORITHM :

Step 1: START THE PROCESS

Step 2 : OPEN MS EXCEL

Step 3 : IMPORT DATA TO EXCEL

Step 4 : TO SELECT A BAR CHART, SELECT DATA AND INSERT MENU
Step 5: THE CHART IS DISPLAYED

Step 6 : STOP THE PROCESS
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SOURCE CODE:

COUNTRY
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https://www.britannica.com/place/Bangladesh
https://www.britannica.com/place/Barbados
https://www.britannica.com/place/Belarus
https://www.britannica.com/place/Belgium
https://www.britannica.com/place/Belize
https://www.britannica.com/place/Chad
https://www.britannica.com/place/Chile
https://www.britannica.com/place/China
https://www.britannica.com/place/Colombia
https://www.britannica.com/place/Comoros
https://www.britannica.com/place/Haiti
https://www.britannica.com/place/Honduras
https://www.britannica.com/place/Hungary
https://www.britannica.com/place/Iraq
https://www.britannica.com/place/Ireland
https://www.britannica.com/place/Israel
https://www.britannica.com/place/Italy

OUTPUT:

RESULT :

THUS, THE EXPERIMENT WAS SUCCESSFULLY EXECUTED AND
VERIFIED.
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3 CREATE LINE CHAR FOR SALES BY SHIP MODE

AlM :

TO CREATE LINE CHAR FOR SALES BY SHIP MODE USING EXCEL
ALGORITHM :

Step 1: START THE PROCESS

Step 2 : OPEN MS EXCEL

Step 3: IMPORT DATA TO EXCEL

Step 4 : TO SELECT A LINE CHART, SELECT DATA AND INSERT MENU
Step 5: THE CHART IS DISPLAYED

Step 6 : STOP THE PROCESS
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SOURCE CODE:

A
Product ID
TEC-AC-10003033
FUR-CH-10003950
TEC-PH-10004664
TEC-PH-10004583
TEC-SHA-10000501
TEC-PH-10000030
FUR-CH-10004050
FUR-TA-10002958
10 OFF-BI-10003527
11 FUR-TA-10000198
12 OFF-5U-10002881

WD 0D~ h LN R

B
Order 1D
CA-2012-124891
IN-2013-77878
IN-2013-71249

ES-2013-1579342

$G-2013-4320
IN-2013-42360
IN-2011-81826
IN-2012-86369
CA-2014-135909
CA-2012-116638
CA-2011-102988

C
Ship Mode
Same Day
Second Class
First Class
First Class
Same Day
Second Class
First Class
Standard Class
Standard Class
Second Class
Second Class

D
Country
United States
Australia
Australia
Germany
Senegal
Australia
New Zealand
New Zealand
United States
United States
United States

Sales

2309.65
3709.3395
5175.171

2892.51

2832.94]
2802.675

1822.08

5244.84

5083.96
4297.644

4164.05
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OouUTPUT

SALES BY SHIP MODE

SHIP MODE

RESULT :

THUS, THE EXPERIMENT WAS SUCCESSFULLY EXECUTED AND
VERIFIED.
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4 CREATE SCATTER CHART FOR SALES BY SHIP
MODE BY COUNTRY

AlM :

TO CREATE SCATTER CHART FOR SALES BY SHIP MODE BY
COUNTRY USING EXCEL

ALGORITHM :

Step 1: START THE PROCESS

Step 2 : OPEN MS EXCEL

Step 3: IMPORT DATA TO EXCEL

Step 4 : TO SELECT A SCATTER CHART, SELECT DATA AND INSERT
MENU

Step 5: THE CHART IS DISPLAYED

e Step 6: STOP THE PROCESS
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SOURCE CODE:

SHIP MODE COUNTRY SALES
First Class United States 13999.96
First Class Ukraine 4486.86
First Class Afghanistan 4626.15
First Class India 4986.86
First Class Greenland 4000.906

Second Class Australia 3709.395
Second Class Australia 2862.675
Second Class United States 4297.644
Second Class United States 4456.1
Standard Class Italy 7958.58
Standard Class New Zealand 5244.84
Standard Class Brazil 4789.22
Same day Brazil 2221.8
Same day India 1878.72
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OUTPUT:

SALES OF COUNTRY BY SHIP MODE

POSITION OF THE COUNTRY'S

RESULT :

THUS, THE EXPERIMENT WAS SUCCESSFULLY EXECUTED AND
VERIFIED.
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5 CREATE HEAT MAP FOR SALES BY CATEGORY BY
SUB-CATEGORY

AlM :
TO CREATE HEAT MAP FOR SALES BY CATEGORY BY SUB- CATEGORY
USING EXCEL

ALGORITHM :

Step 1: START THE PROCESS

Step 2 : OPEN MS EXCEL

Step 3: IMPORT DATA TO EXCEL

Step 4 : TO SELECT A COLOR SCALES, SELECT DATA, HOME MENU
AND CONDITIONAL FORMATTING

Step 5: DISPLAY RESULT

e Step 6: STOP THE PROCESS
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SOURCE CODE:

China
Japan
America
Russia
Srilanka
England
Germany
Ukraine
South Africa
Thailand

300
200
800
150
180
110
155
100
175

il

Countries  Vegetables Fruits

30
220
1100
850
125
180
160
80
210
120

Stationaries Arts

300

4
1l
635
101
300
215

i
32

50

500
600
1557
1025
32
%
115
325
34

Furnitures ~ Oils
652
356

1065
598
132
633
698

%
632
130

700
650
2%
365
167
633
59
W
587
630

Machineries  Spices
650
556

1168
987
123
45
655
312
400
300

1000
650
1250
1350
100
300
200
130
300
20

Meats
900
700

1500
1650
30
150
15
it
%
30

Fashion
200
150
850
950
550
430
30
100

97
30
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ouUTPUT

A B C D E F G H I J K

Countries  Vegetables Fruits Stationaries Arts  Furnitures Oils ~ Machineries Spices  Meats  Fashion
China 50 550 300‘“.‘::% | 900
‘ =

S

Japan ( 600
America |
Russia
sl
England
Germany
Ukraine
South afica
Thailand

R EE AR CA B e s

12

RESULT :

THUS, THE EXPERIMENT WAS SUCCESSFULLY EXECUTED AND
VERIFIED.
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6 DESIGN AND CREATE THE LABEL FOR VENDOR
LIST

AlM :

TO DESIGN AND CREATE THE LABEL FOR VENDOR LIST USING EXCEL
ALGORITHM :

Step 1: START THE PROCESS

Step 2 : OPEN MS EXCEL

Step 3: IMPORT DATA TO EXCEL AND SAVE FILE

Step 4 : OPEN MS WORD

Step 5: SELECT MAILINGS MENU AND CLICK START MAIL MERGE

Step 6 : CLICK LABELS, SELECT LABEL VENDORS AND CHOOSE

AVERY US LETTER

e Step 7: SELECT PRODUCT NUMBER 48160 ECO FRIENDLY ADDRESS
LABELS

e Step 8: CLICK SELCET RECIPIENTS AND SELECT USE AN EXISTING
LIST CHOOSE EXCEL FILE

e Step 9: SELECT INSERT MERGE FIELD AND SELECT ATTRIBUTES AND
CLICK UPDATE LABELS

e Step 10 : CLICK FINISH & MERGE AND SELECT EDIT INDIVIDUAL
DOCUMENTS

e Step 11: DISPLAY RESULT

e Step 12: STOP THE PROCESS
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SOURCE CODE:

Employ NO: |Employ Name |GENDER AGE ADDRESS,RESIDENCY|  BLOODGROUP |EMIL ADDRESS DEPARTMENT |EXPERIENCE  [SALERY PER MONTH |ANUAL SALERY

ool abdul .D male 26 at+ abd@gmail.com marketing 2| 20000 2,40,000
002 adhas.S male 27 b+ adhas@gmil.com sales 3 30000 3,60,000
003 arun .S male 28] ab+ arun@gmail.com design 4 40000 4,80,000
004 arivu.A male 29 b- arivu 200@gmail.com |requirement 5 50000 6,00,000
005 andu.L male 26| ab- andul00@gmail.com |testing 6 60000 7,20,000
006 adhe .H male 25 0 adhe@gmail.com development 10 70000 8,40,000
007 arsh.C female 25 0+ arsh@gmail.com g t 18 20000 2,40,000
008 avena.B female 21| 0- avena@gmail.com fesiblity 10| 30000 3,60,000
009 bala .E male 30 A- bala@gmail.com sales 9 50000 6,00,000
010 babu.D male 40 B_ babu@gmail.com marketinng 3 40000 4,80,000
oll brindha.T female 35 AB+ brindha@gmail.com |design 0 80000 9,60,000
012 basker .R male 29| B+ basker@gmail.com  [testing 0 20000 2,40,000!
013 brama.$S male 25 A+ brama40@gmail.com |development 2| 30000 3,60,000
014 chanthran .d male 23 AB- chanthran@gmail.com |requirement 3 40000| 4,80,000
015 chanthra .j female 22, 0 chanthra@gmail.com |requirement 4 50000} 6,00,000
016 charle.d male 24 0- charlel5@gmail.com |testing 5 70000 8,40,000
o017 dhanesh .N male 26 O+ dhanesh@gmail.com |sales 6 80000} 9,60,000!
018 dewaker .M male 32 AB dewa@gmail.com marketing 7| 40000 4,80,000
019 davied .V male 34 A davied@gmail.com  |marketing 38 80000 9,60,000!
020 dhaya .S male 31 B+ dhaya@gmail.com |testing 9 20000} 2,40,000
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OUTPUT

Emploync:ocol Employno:002 Employno:003
EmployNAME:Abdul EmployNAME:Adhas.s EmployNAME:arun.s
=)
GENDER:male GENDER:msale GENDER:male
AGE:26 AGE:27 AGE:28
BLOODGROP: A+ BLOODGROF:B+ BLOODGROP:AB+
DEPARTMENT :markt DEPARTMENT:ssles DEPARTMENT:dasign
ing
EXPERIENCE:2 EXPERIENCE:2 EXPERIENCE:3
Employno: 004 Employno:005 Employno:006
EmployNAME:Arivu EmployNAME:Anbu.L EmployNAME:adhe .H
GENDER:Ms3le GENDER:Mszle GENDER:
AGE:29 AGE:26 AGE:
BLOODGROP:B+ BLOODGROP:AB+ BLOODGROP:
DEPARTMENT:requi DEPARTMENT:testing DEPARTMENT:
rement
EXPERIENCE:S EXPERIENCE: 6 EXPERIENCE:
Employno:007 Employno:008 Employno:00%S
EmployNAME:arsh. EmployNAME:avenz .B EmployNAME:bzala .E
C

GENDERfemsale GENDER:female GENDER:male
AGE:25 AGE:21 AGE:20
BLOODGROP:A+ BLOODGROP:B+ BLOODGROP:AB-
DEPARTMENT:mana DEPARTMENT fesiblity DEPARTMENT:sales
gement
EXPERIENCE:12 EXPERIENCE:10 EXPERIENCE:S
Employno:010 Employno:011 Employnco:012
EmployNAME:babu EmployNAME:brindha EmployNAME:basker
D ) -R

GENDER:male GENDER:Female GENDER:male
AGE:40 AGE:20 AGE:29
BLOODGROP:AB+ BLOODGROP:O BLOODGROP:O+
DEPARTMENT:markt DEPARTMENT:design DEPARTMENT testing
ing
EXPERIENCE:2 EXPERIENCE:O EXPERIENCE:O
Employno:013 Employno:014 Employnco:015
EmployNAME:bram EmployNAME:chanthra EmployNAME:chanthr
a.S n.d a.j

GENDER:male GENDER:ma=ale GENDER:Female
AGE:25 AGE:23 AGE:22
BLOODGROP:B+ BLOODGROP:A- BLOODGROFP:AB+
DEFARTMENT :devel DEPARTMENT:requirem DEPARTMENT:require
oper ent ment
EXPERIENCE:2 EXPERIENCE:2 EXPERIENCE:S

RESULT :

THUS, THE EXPERIMENT WAS SUCCESSFULLY EXECUTED AND
VERIFIED.
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7 DESIGN AND CREATE THE DASH BOARD

AlM
TO DESIGN AND CREATE THE DASH BOARD USING EXCEL

ALGORITHM :

Step 1: START THE PROCESS

Step 2 : OPEN MS EXCEL

Step 3 : IMPORT DATA TO EXCEL

Step 4 : TO SELECT A BAR, PIE, BAR CHART AND SO ON , SELECT
DATA AND INSERT MENU

Step 5: DISPLAY THE DASH BOARD

e Step 6: STOP THE PROCESS
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SOURCE CODE:

Order Date ShipDate  Customer Name Segment  Cty ~ State Couty ~ ProductlD ~ Category  Sub-CategonSales  Quantity Profit ~ Shipping Cost Order Priorty
31072012 31070012 Rick Hansen ~ Consumer  NewYork  NewYork  United tates TECAC-0003033 Technology Accessories 230965 7 761485 93357 Ciitcl
0502013 0702-2083 Justn itter ~ Coorate ~ Wollongong NewSouth ~ Australia ~ FURCHI0003950 Fumitwe  Chairs 37094 9 28877 90363 it
[40:2003 180-003 Craig Reter ~ Consumer  Brsbane  Queensland  Australia ~ TECPH-10004664 Technology Phones 517547 9 918971 S15.49 Medium
801013 30000013 Katherine ~~ Home Office Bedin ~~ Bedin ~ Gemnany ~ TECPHLO004583 Technology Phones 289250 5 9654 940,16 Medium
05112013 06-10-2003 RickHansen ~ Consumer  Dakar ~ Dakar ~ Senegal ~ TECSHA-0000S01 Technology Coplers 283296 8 31052 903,04 Cticl
28060013 0107-2013 imMitchum ~ Corporate  Sycey ~ NewSouth ~ Australia  TECPH-L0000030 Technology Phones 286268 5 763275 89735 Ciitcl
07412018 09-11-2001 Toy Swindell  Consumer  Poriua ~ Wellngton ~ NewZealand FURCH-I0004050 Fumitwe Chairs 182208 4 S6484 89477 Crtica
W042012 18042012 MickBrown ~ Consumer ~ Hamiton  Waikato ~~ NewZealand FURTA-L0002958 Fumitwre Tables S48 6 %9648 §7838High
1102014 2040014 Jane Waco ~ Corporate  Sacramento Calfornia ~ United States OFF-B0003527  Offie SuppliBinders 508396 5 190649 86769 Low
28002082 34:01-2012 Joseph Holt ~ Consumer  Concord ~ North Carolina United States FURTA-I0000198 Fumitwre Tables 429764 13 -18623 8574 Ciitca
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ouUTPUT

Sales Dashboard

12000 3000
10000 2500
8000 | 2000 J
6000 Values J
Values ) | 2500 Values _
4000 = Sum of Sales B Sum of Shipping Cost
1000
2000 e SUM f Profit 1w Sum of Profit
‘ ” l
o |
-2000 > —
; i Australi Germany New Zesland Senegal United States
Qusatity s
Sum of Shipping Cost Total Total
GustomerNamesyy
\GustomerNamesy;) S
m Craig Reiter = 806.357 T
w31 = 1394481 Australa
® Jane Waco =
= Germar 7
= Jim Mitchum L Justin Ritter Y
m New Zealand
 Joseph Holt " 9654
" = Senegal
m justin Ritter m 156132
m United States
m Katherine
[ 02 04 06 08 1 12
Country 4 Customer Name h4 Order Date %
Germany New Zealand Craig Reiter Jane Waco Jim Mitchum All Periods MONTHS ~
Senegal United States Joseph Holt Katherine 2014
NG AUG SEP  OCT  NOV  DEC
Mick Brown Rick Hansen Toby Swindell

RESULT :

THUS, THE EXPERIMENT WAS SUCCESSFULLY EXECUTED AND
VERIFIED.
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8 SALESBY SHIP MODE

AlM :

TO CREATE CHART SALES BY SHIP MODE USING TABLEAU

ALGORITHM :

e Step 1: START THE PROCESS

e Step 2: OPEN TABLEAU

e Step 3: IMPORT DATA TO TABLEAU

e Step 4 : CREATE CHART USING DRAG AND DROP METHOD
e Step 5: COLUMN IS SUM OF SALES

e Step 6: ROW IS SHIP MODE AND COUNTRY

o Step 7 : DISPLAY THE RESULT

e Step 8: STOP THE PROCESS
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SOURCE CODE:

Product ID
TEC-AC-10003033
FUR-CH-10003950
TEC-PH-10004664
TEC-PH-10004583
TEC-SHA-1000501
TEC-PH-10005011
FUR-CH-10004050
FUR-TA-10002958
OFF-BI-10003527
FUR-TA-10000198
OFF-SU-10002881

Ship Mode
Same Day
Second Class
First Class
First Class
Same Day
Second Class
First Class
Standard Class
Standard Class
Second Class
Second Class

Country
United States
Australia
Australia
United States
United States
Italy

New Zealand
Brazil

United States
India

United States

Sales

2309.65
3709.395
5175.171

2892.51

2832.96
2862.675

1822.08

5244.84

5083.96
4297.644

4164.05
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OUTPUT:

#| Tableau Public - Book1 = X
File Data Window Help
# € & C
8- Sheetl (8)
Connections Add
Sheetl
Sheets pel
& Sheett Need more data?
= New Union Sheetl v 1 * rows @& v
New Table Exte
< At ® #
Name o o o
Sheet Product ID Ship Mode Country Sales
Sheef
TEC-AC-10003033 Same Day United States 2,309.65
Fields FUR-CH-10003950 Second Class Australia 370940
Type Field Name Physical Table ~ Remote Field Name TEC-PH10004664 | First Class Australia 517517
| - ProductID Sheetl Product ID TEC-PH-10004583 First Class United States 289251
Abc roduct
| o Ship Mod Sheetl Ship Mode TEC-SHA-1000501 Same Day United States 283296
Abe ip Mode
| ® Coniy Sheetl Cotntry TEC-PH-10005011 Second Class ltaly 2,862.68
| # Sal Sheetl Sales FUR-CH-10004050 First Class New Zealand 1822.08
ales
FUR-TA-10002958 Standard Class Brazil 524434
OFF-BI-10003527 Standard Class United States 5,083.96
FUR-TA-10000198 Second Class India 429764
B Data Source Sheetl [ B 04
e SR " : ~ 2203
L Type here to search g ‘ 27°C Haze < NG 112022 &
+#| Tableau Public - Book1 = X
File Data Worksheet Dashboard Story Analysis Map Format Server Window Help
% €€ > G M- L- HIRIFE L T, ® |Standard v Eal- OJ £ ShowMe

Data Analytics < | Pages jii Columns SUM(Sales)

2|Y Filters
Tables Sheet 1
@ Country ShipMode  Country
asc ProductID rstClass A =ee—----_——————————
e ShipMode M Em
e Messure Names o e ——
s A —— |
# Sales
® Latitude (generated) HIIIRY )
o ooy |[Loor || sen || e ———
% Sheet! (Count) = ta I G’}
= MassivsVaes Detail | Tooltip ———— —
I e eS—S—————S———————
0 1500 5500
B Data Source Sheetl [ | B 0}
10marks 10rowsbylcolumn SUM(Sales): 40,395 | |
L Type here to search ) - ‘ 77°C Haze A 0 ) L 2472121-?;021 B
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RESULT :

THUS, THE EXPERIMENT WAS SUCCESSFULLY EXECUTED AND
VERIFIED.

SN reriyar University — CDOE| Self-Learning Material



9 SALES BY SHIP MODE BY COUNTRY

AlM :

TO CREATE CHART SALES BY SHIP MODE BY COUNTRY USING
TABLEAU

ALGORITHM :

e Step 1: START THE PROCESS

e Step 2: OPEN TABLEAU

e Step 3: IMPORT DATA TO TABLEAU

e Step 4 : CREATE CHART USING DRAG AND DROP METHOD
e Step 5: COLUMN IS SHIP MODE AND SHIP MODE 1

e Step 6: ROW IS SUM OF SHIP MODE 2

e Step 7 : DISPLAY THE RESULT

e Step 8: STOP THE PROCESS
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SOURCE CODE:

SHIP MODE COUNTRY SALE
S
First United States 13999.9
Clace a
First Ukrain 4486.8
Clacce o a
First Afghanista 4626.1
Clace [a) B
First Indi 4986.8
Clacc a a
First Greenlan 4000.90
Clace ol a
Second Class Australi 3709.39
a [y
Second Class Australi 2862.67
a B
Second Class United States 4297.64
A
Second Class United States 4456.
1
Standard Class Italy 7958.5
Q
Standard Class New Zealand 5244.8
A
Standard Class Brazi 4789.2
| 2
Same Brazi 2221.
Aavs | o
Same Indi 1878.7

Aavs

ba

2
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OUTPUT

2| Tableau Public - Book1 2 X
File Data Window Help
o ~
| € LS =
8- Sheetl (9) Fiters
0 | Add
Connections Add
o 7 Sheetl v|  3fields14rows 14 +rows @& v
Sheets o ¢ }“” A;b" #
B8 Sheetl Name s ik :
Sheetd Ship Mode Ship Mode 1 Ship Mode 2
Sheetl
& New Union First Class United States 13.999.96
Table Ext Fields First Class Ukrine 4486.86
Type Field Name Physical Table ~ Remote Field Na... First Class Afghanistan 462615
| a Ship Mode Sheett SHIP MODE First Class India 4.986.86
| i Ship Mode 1 Sheetl SHIP MODE 1 First Class Greenland 4,000.91
| * ShipMode2 Sheetl SHIP MODE 2 Second Class Australia 3709.40
Second Class Australia 286268
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RESULT :

THUS, THE EXPERIMENT WAS SUCCESSFULLY EXECUTED AND
VERIFIED.
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10 SALES BY CATEGORY BY SUB - CATEGORY

AlM :
TO CREATE CHART SALES BY CATEGORY BY SUB - CATEGORY USING
TABLEAU

ALGORITHM :

e Step 1: START THE PROCESS

e Step 2: OPEN TABLEAU

o Step 3: IMPORT DATA TO TABLEAU

e Step 4 : CREATE MAP CHART USING DRAG AND DROP METHOD
e Step 5: COLUMN IS LONGITUDE

e Step 6: ROW IS LATITUDE

e Step 7: ADD MARKS COUNTRY, COMMODITY , SUM OF VALUE AND
YEAR

e Step 8: DISPLAY THE RESULT
e Step 9: STOP THE PROCESS
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SOURCE CODE:

3o o % -
HOME | INSERT ~ PAGELAYOUT ~ FORMULAS ~ DATA  REVIEW  VIEW &, Microsoft account ~
2 X Cut 7 = S (O 0. = 7 Y Tm Bx FH X Adosum - A
Lt Koz 5 Calibri n - KA > B¢ Wrap Text General — % . [;,:4 E ‘EE : E: F@k T SZI Fﬂ?;
== «
T Formatpainter B T U L- EE | Eimegeacaier =) § ¥ % 0 [ | o e tte | o e T | @ puere seetts
Clipboard ) Font [} Alignment [ Number [ Styles Cells Editing -
Al > fe HSCode 5
A B C D E F [2]

1 |HSCode Commodity value country year
2 2 MEAT AND EDIBLE MEAT OFFAL. 1.4 AFGHANISTAN 2010
3 3 FISH AND CRUSTACEANS, MOLLUSCS AND OTHER AQUATIC INVERTABRATES. 0.08 AFGHANISTAN 2010
4 4 DAIRY PRODUCE; BIRDS' EGGS; NATURAL HONEY; EDIBLE PROD. OF ANIMAL ORIGIN, NOT ELSEWHERE SPEC. OR INCLUDED. 3.89 AFGHANISTAN 2010
5 5 PRODUCTS OF ANIMAL ORIGIN, NOT ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED. AFGHANISTAN 2010
6 6 LIVE TREES AND OTHER PLANTS; BULBS; ROOTS AND THE LIKE; CUT FLOWERS AND ORNAMENTAL FOLIAGE. AFGHANISTAN 2010
7 7 EDIBLE VEGETABLES AND CERTAIN ROOTS AND TUBERS. 0.17 AFGHANISTAN 2010
8 8 EDIBLE FRUIT AND NUTS; PEEL OR CITRUS FRUIT OR MELONS. 0.12 AFGHANISTAN 2010

9 9 COFFEE, TEA, MATE AND SPICES. 4 AFGHANISTAN 2010
10 10 CEREALS. 0.03 AFGHANISTAN 2010
1 11 PRODUCTS OF THE MILLING INDUSTRY; MALT; STARCHES; INULIN; WHEAT GLUTEN. 0.01 AFGHANISTAN 2010
12 12 OIL SEEDS AND OLEA. FRUITS; MISC. GRAINS, SEEDS AND FRUIT; INDUSTRIAL OR MEDICINAL PLANTS; STRAW AND FODDER. 0.07 AFGHANISTAN 2010
13 13 LAC; GUMS, RESINS AND OTHER VEGETABLE SAPS AND EXTRACTS. 0.07 AFGHANISTAN 2010
14 14 VEGETABLE PLAITING MATERIALS; VEGETABLE PRODUCTS NOT ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED. 0.01 AFGHANISTAN 2010
15 15 ANIMAL OR VEGETABLE FATS AND OILS AND THEIR CLEAVAGE PRODUCTS; PRE. EDIBLE FATS; ANIMAL OR VEGETABLE WAXEX. 0.03 AFGHANISTAN 2010
16 16 PREPARATIONS OF MEAT, OF FISH OR OF CRUSTACEANS, MOLLUSCS OR OTHER AQUATIC INVERTEBRATES 0 AFGHANISTAN 2010
17 17 SUGARS AND SUGAR CONFECTIONERY. 0.58 AFGHANISTAN 2010
1 18 COCOA AND COCOA PREPARATIONS. AFGHANISTAN 2010
19 19 PREPARATIONS OF CEREALS, FLOUR, STARCH OR MILK; PASTRYCOOKS PRODUCTS. 0.2 AFGHANISTAN 2010
20 20 PREPARATIONS OF VEGETABLES, FRUIT, NUTS OR OTHER PARTS OF PLANTS. 1.12 AFGHANISTAN 2010
21 21 MISCELLANEOUS EDIBLE PREPARATIONS. 0.24 AFGHANISTAN 2010
22 22 BEVERAGES, SPIRITS AND VINEGAR. 0.03 AFGHANISTAN 2010

3 23 RESIDUES AND WASTE FROM THE FOOD INDUSTRIES; PREPARED ANIMAL FODER. 0 AFGHANISTAN 2010
24 24 TOBACCO AND MANUFACTURED TOBACCO SUBSTITUTES. 22.14 AFGHANISTAN 2010 -

2010_2021_HS2_export ® i C

READY 100%
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OUTPUT:

:

B Data Source Sheet1 | [

170393 marks

1 row by 1 column

5 0

SUM(Value): 3.679.634
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I ¥
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e 67  PREPARED FEATHERS AND.... 1990  HONG KONG
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New Table E G Workshes
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RESULT :

THUS, THE EXPERIMENT WAS SUCCESSFULLY EXECUTED AND

VERIFIED.
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Website References:

1. Note: Use the following Dataset
http://www.tableau.com/sites/default/files/training/global superstore.zip

https://datavizcatalogue.com/

https://flowingdata.com/

https://www.datacamp.com/

a b~ W DN

https://d3js.org/
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